*JJ/ y

i JI5 :

( ales
g Al Lo Gl ¥ ale)

'A.lﬁ.ﬁ-’ 4-”
L4 ’ 9
/ (Guo



Acknowledgments

I would like to record my appreciation for unsparing
help and keen advice provided by Dr. Mohamed El Fadil
Jar El Nabi, the supervisor of this study .

Particular appreciation goes to all the staff of Renal
Dialysis Center —Kosti Teaching Hospital , for their
help and co-operation .My thanks also expands to
include my colliqgues in Diagnostic Ultrasound
Department —Ksti Teaching Hospital ,for their help and

advice .
Without the willing assistance of all these people it

would have been difficult to produce this work .



Dedication

To my mother ,

father ,

brothers ,

and sisters .

To my kid Doha and her mother ,
To my teachers ,

To all those who help me in preparation of this subject .



N N PR

A W W w N

List of contents

Holly Quraan

Acknowledgments

Dedication
List of contents
List of tables
List of figures
List of abbreviations
Abstract (English )
Abstract (Arabic

Chapter One
Introduction
Classification of Renal Failure
Acute renal failure (ARF)
Chronic renal failure (CRF)
Chronic renal failure
Treatment
Conservative management
Renal replacement therapy

Prevention of infections

1-1
1-1-1
1-1-2
1-2
1-3
1-31
1-3-2
1-3-3



N NN NN NN OO 00 O O

O O OV OV OV O o

10

10

10
13
15

Significance of the study
Objectives of the study
General objectives
Specific objectives
Methods and materials
Study area

Study population
Exclusion criteria
Methodology

Over view of the study
Chapter Two

Literature review

Anatomy of the kidney
Location and description
Covering

Fibrous Capsule
Perirenal fat

Renal fascia

Pararenal fat

Renal Structure

Important Relations of the Right

Kidney

Important Relations of the Left

Kidney
Blood supply

Lymph drainge

1-4
1-5

1-5-1
1-5-2
1-6

1-6-1
1-6-2
1-6-3
1-6-4
1-7

2-1
2-1-1
2-1-2
2-1-2-1
2-1-2-2
2-1-2-3
2-1-2-4
2-1-3

2-1-4

2-1-5
2-1-6
2-1-7



15
15
16
16

16
17
17
17

17

17

18
18

18

18

18
19
19
19
20
20
20
21

Nerve supply
Functional renal anatomy
Basic renal mechanisms

Glomerular filtration

Tubular reabsorption
Tubular secretion
Pathology of the kidney

Congenital diseases
Conditions affecting the volume of

renal tissue
Bilateral agenesis of the kidneys

( Potter’s syndrome )

Unilateral agenesis

Disorders of differentiation
Anatomical abnormalities

Ectopic kidneys

Horseshoe kidney

Reduplication of vessels or ureters
Metabolic abnormalities

Renal tubular acidosis type (1)

Space - occupying lesions

Renal cysts and cystic disease

Renal masses

Acute tubular necrosis

2-1-8
2-2
2-2-1
2-2-1-1

2-4-3
2-4-3-1
2-4-3-2
2-4-3-3
2-4-4
2-4-4-1
2-4-5
2-4-5-1
2-4-5-2
2-4-5-3



21

21

22
22

22
23
24
24

25
25
25
25

26

26
26
26
26

26

27

27
27
28

Renal Tract Inflammation and
Infection

Pyelonephrititis

Renal abscess

Glomerulonephritis
Diffuse parenchymal

renal failure

lesions

Acute tubular necrosis
Amyloid

Medullary sponge kidney
Renal calculi and obstructive

uropathy
Renal failure
Acute pre-renal kidney failure

Acute intrinsic kidney failure

Chronic pre-renal kidney failure

Chronic intrinsic kidney failure
Chronic post-renal kidney failure
Causes of Renal Failure

Acute renal failure
Pre-renal causes
Intrinsic renal causes

Post -renal causes

Chronic Renal Fialure
Kidney dialysis

and

2-4-6

2-4-7

2-4-8
2-4-9

2-4-10
2-4-10-1
2-4-10-2
2-4-10-3

2-4-11
2-4-12

2-4-12-1
2-4-12-2
2-4-12-3
2-4-12-4
2-4-12-5
2-4-13

2-4-13-1
2-4-13-
1-1
2-4-13-
1-2
2-4-13-
1-3

2-4-13-2
2-5



28
29

29
30
30
32
33

34

36
36
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
37
37
38
38
38

Peritoneal dialysis

Hemodialysis

Acquired cystic kidney disease

associate with dialysis
Renal ultrasound
Techniques

Sonographic Appearance

U/S Measurement of kidneys

Renal measurements in different

ethnicities

Chapter Three
Study area
Study population
Exclusion criteria
Study duration
Instromentation
Technique
Parameters of measurement
Longitudinal measurement
Width
Thickness
Kidney volume
Kidney shape index
Measurement
Data analysis

Chapter four

8

2-5-1
2-5-2

2-6
2-7
2-7-1
2-7-1
2-7-3

2-7-4

3-2
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-7-1
3-7-2
3-7-3
3-7-4
3-7-5
3-8
3-9



39

46
49
50

52

58

Results
Chapter five
Discussion
Conclusion
References

Appendices
Appendix (1)

Appendix (2 )

4-1

5-1
5-2



Page

39
39
40
40
40
41

Table

Table (4-1)
Table (4-2)
Table (4-3)
Table (4-4)
Table (4-5)
Table (4-6)

List of Tables

10

O U A W N &



Page
11
12
13

14

23

23

33

34

42

42

43

43

List of Figures
Title
Kidney structure
Cross section of human kidney:

Anterior relations of both kidneys

Arterial blood supply of the kidney

Acute renal failure ,on ultrasound image

Chronic renal failure: As see on
ultrasound image

Normal longitudinal scan of the right
kidney

kidney measurements

Scatter graph showing decrease in Rt.
Kidney volume as dialysis duration
increase.

Scatter graph showing decrease in Lt.
kidney volume as dialysis duration
increases.

Scatter graph showing increase in Rt.
Kidney shape index as dialysis duration
increases .

Scatter graph showing decrease Lt.
kidney shape index as dialysis duration

11

Figure
Fig.(2-1)
Fig.(2-1)

Fig. (2-
3)

Fig. (2-
4)

Fig. (2-
5)

Fig. (2-
6)

Fig.(2-7)
FIG. (2-

8)
Fig.(4-1)

Fig. (4-
2)

Fig. (4-
3)

Fig. (4-



increases. 4)

44 Scatter graph showing increase the Rt. Fig. (4-
Kidney volume as patients age 5)
increases.

44 Scatter graph showing increase in Lt. Fig. (4-
kidney volume as patients age increases 6)

45 Scatter graph showing increase Rt. Fig. (4-
Kidney volume as patient weight 7)
increases

45 scatter graph showing increase in Lt. Fig. (4-
kidney volume as patient weight 8)
increases.

List of Abbreviations

Meaning Abbreviation
Aquired cystic kidney disease associated with ACKDD
dialysis .
Adult polycystic kidney disease . ADPKD

Acute renal failure ARF

12



Blood pressure

Chronic renal failure

End stage renal disease

Figure

Glomerular filteration rate

Haemodialysis

Megahertz

Polycystic kidney disease

Pretoneal dialysis

Renal cell carcinoma

Standred deviation

Statistical Software Package for Social Sciences

13

BP

CRF

ESRF

Fig

GRF

HD

MHz

PCKD

PD

RCC

SD

SPSS



Ultrasound UsS

Abstract

This study set out to determine renal morphology in patients with
chronic renal failure whom had been on haemodialysis , using ultrasound.
In this study, 55 patients with CRF and on HD, were studied by
ultrasonography which is accepted to be the most suitable noninvasive
technique for the estimation of renal morphology .We use ultrasound
scanner (Mindray (DP-3300) China ), and (2.5- 5 ) MHz sector transducer
.This had been done at Kosti Teaching Hospital- Renal Dialysis
Center.The kidney length ,width and thickness were measured using

electronic caliber ,and kidney volume was calculated using the formula :

kidney volume = kidney length xkidney width x kidney thickness x
0.523 . Renal shape index was calculated using the formula : kidney

shape index = kidney length + ( kidney width + kidney thickness ) .

Of the study group , 58.2% were males and 41.8% were females , their
ages were ( 47.3 £ 16.6 ) years ,weight (52+15.3) kg. and have been on
dialysis for (2.8+ 2.1) years.

This study conclude that , the right kidney found to be more echogenic
than the left kidney and the left kidney is more liable to cystic
degeneration than the right kidney . In this study, it has been noticed that
there is a negative and significant correlation between kidney volume and
dialysis duration on both kidneys , and there is positive correlation
between the patient age and kidney volume . Our data also showed that

kidney volume has positive correlation with patient weight .

14



The right kidney becomes thinner and narrower while the left kidney

becomes wider and thicker as dialysis duration increases

A s S (0B 50 (sl ASU (5 AU Sl il yall s Gy yai

898 cilagll aladinls Glid § el sliain¥l Gk e 7l Crauslall
sarlail) Gunss Aty S Jad S50 S Cupal o dudjull CAIS 5. dxigeall
JSill @sant G ol Al ws,y (b, Elldy, Glagell - QALY Sl Yy -
CU3 oy, g .ol il oda Laad g g0 (e deganll oda gl dalSll g AU
35 olaghl s shyals Lad W1 3l us 5 jandl Jis ol ke Saa
dfigo 358 wlage jla dawlgy A pe 55 wus o dligeall 368 dyigall
ds,L(Mindray (PD — 3300 ) China ) and ( 5 - 2.5 ) MHZ sector
transducer . . calsy &UYI e % 41.8 g 495l 0 % 58.2 dualdl Culads WS g
lgrdag alagls (15.3 £ 52 )agilygly & (16.61 47.3 ) anlaci
Sl g danll dulsll bl Lo jal . dwe (2.1 £2.8) 3uk (s90ull sliain’
ons Lawa ai dalsll o g ooy 9 Jobo Giluwbdll 0l Gulad 9 Sua e S
aig 0,523 X lgSaw X Lgudye X Ll Jobo = &SIl ana 1 doladl Gaabaiy

+ oyl ) = Jglall = Uil ide t ol Gualaiy JSE pdi§e wlua

15



golipn aladinly @l adill (ns Gldadl luay obilbudl Julal a3

Statistical Software Package for Social Sciences ( SPSS) cuals ug
aril) (andll Jilug il g Jeul (0 dxigeall 398 alaghl oF I dul jul
Madi sead ¥ LY eyl Al Jdd daye dae JSH (g AUl Sl
ousal LbB AST gaudl Qi (o dalyall caus gl By . gandll sl a Y | il
Ll AT sl Gl O 5 sl GBIl &l Eigall §98 cilagdl
Ll &ylds  ccluall ggoull sliaaiw¥l dalac e dadilull alal il (<l
slain¥) dalaad 43 il Bus e LuwSe bty a3l LSl ana i Gaull
DAAl 059 O Bl dwlymg . A d) pae g Lisha g ebuall (sgeull
058 g2 Lpk ol Bl aaa (B @B sY5a dic Ll aaa
Al 1 oeall sliaindU dulsll (B ,a5 Bas @aly Lo JS df Las . (A M
9 Waw uluyi @6 Gl st LT, Yok uluyi g Ldye g Saw J85 Gl

Yoo Kig Loye.

16






