

**بِسْمِ اللّٰهِ الرَّحْمٰنِ الرَّحِیْمِ**

**: قال تعالی**

**(علم الأنسان ما لم یعلم)**

**صدق الله العظیم**

## ***Acknowledgments***

*I would like to record my appreciation for unsparing help and keen advice provided by Dr. Mohamed El Fadil Jar El Nabi, the supervisor of this study .*

*Particular appreciation goes to all the staff of Renal Dialysis Center –Kosti Teaching Hospital , for their help and co-operation .My thanks also expands to include my colliques in Diagnostic Ultrasound Department –Ksti Teaching Hospital ,for their help and advice .*

*Without the willing assistance of all these people it would have been difficult to produce this work .*

## ***Dedication***

*To my mother ,*

*father ,*

*brothers ,*

*and sisters .*

*To my kid Doha and her mother ,*

*To my teachers ,*

*To all those who help me in preparation of this subject .*

## **List of contents**

Holly Quraan

Acknowledgments

Dedication

List of contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of abbreviations

Abstract (English )

Abstract (Arabic

### Chapter One

1	Introduction	1
1	Classification of Renal Failure	1-1
2	Acute renal failure (ARF)	1-1-1
2	Chronic renal failure (CRF)	1-1-2
2	Chronic renal failure	1-2
3	Treatment	1-3
3	Conservative management	1-31
3	Renal replacement therapy	1-3-2
4	Prevention of infections	1-3-3

6	Significance of the study	1-4
6	Objectives of the study	1-5
6	General objectives	1-5-1
6	Specific objectives	1-5-2
7	Methods and materials	1-6
7	Study area	1-6-1
7	Study population	1-6-2
7	Exclusion criteria	1-6-3
7	Methodology	1-6-4
7	Over view of the study	1-7
	Chapter Two	
9	Literature review	2
9	Anatomy of the kidney	2-1
9	Location and description	2-1-1
9	Covering	2-1-2
9	Fibrous Capsule	2-1-2-1
9	Perirenal fat	2-1-2-2
9	Renal fascia	2-1-2-3
10	Pararenal fat	2-1-2-4
10	Renal Structure	2-1-3
10	Important Relations of the Right	
10	Kidney	2-1-4
10	Important Relations of the Left	
10	Kidney	2-1-5
13	Blood supply	2-1-6
15	Lymph drainage	2-1-7

15	Nerve supply	2-1-8
15	Functional renal anatomy	2-2
16	Basic renal mechanisms	2-2-1
16	Glomerular filtration	2-2-1-1
16	Tubular reabsorption	2-2-1-2
17	Tubular secretion	2-2-1-3
17	Pathology of the kidney	2-4
17	Congenital diseases	2-4-1
17	Conditions affecting the volume of renal tissue	2-4-1-1
17	Bilateral agenesis of the kidneys ( Potter's syndrome )	2-4-1-1-1
17		1
17		2-4-1-1-
18	Unilateral agenesis	2
18	Disorders of differentiation	2-4-2
18	Anatomical abnormalities	2-4-3
18	Ectopic kidneys	2-4-3-1
18	Horseshoe kidney	2-4-3-2
19	Reduplication of vessels or ureters	2-4-3-3
19	Metabolic abnormalities	2-4-4
19	Renal tubular acidosis type ( 1 )	2-4-4-1
20	Space - occupying lesions	2-4-5
20	Renal cysts and cystic disease	2-4-5-1
20	Renal masses	2-4-5-2
21	Acute tubular necrosis	2-4-5-3

21	Renal Tract Inflammation and Infection	2-4-6
21	Pyelonephritis	2-4-7
22	Renal abscess	2-4-8
22	Glomerulonephritis	2-4-9
22	Diffuse parenchymal lesions and renal failure	2-4-10
23	Acute tubular necrosis	2-4-10-1
24	Amyloid	2-4-10-2
24	Medullary sponge kidney	2-4-10-3
25	Renal calculi and obstructive uropathy	2-4-11
25	Renal failure	2-4-12
25	Acute pre-renal kidney failure	2-4-12-1
25	Acute intrinsic kidney failure	2-4-12-2
26	Chronic pre-renal kidney failure	2-4-12-3
26	Chronic intrinsic kidney failure	2-4-12-4
26	Chronic post-renal kidney failure	2-4-12-5
26	Causes of Renal Failure	2-4-13
26	Acute renal failure	2-4-13-1
26	Pre-renal causes	2-4-13-1-1
27	Intrinsic renal causes	2-4-13-1-2
27	Post -renal causes	2-4-13-1-3
27	Chronic Renal Failure	2-4-13-2
28	Kidney dialysis	2-5

28	Peritoneal dialysis	2-5-1
29	Hemodialysis	2-5-2
29	Acquired cystic kidney disease associate with dialysis	2-6
30	Renal ultrasound	2-7
30	Techniques	2-7-1
32	Sonographic Appearance	2-7-1
33	U/S Measurement of kidneys Renal measurements in different	2-7-3
34	ethnicities	2-7-4

### Chapter Three

36	Study area	3-2
36	Study population	3-2
36	Exclusion criteria	3-3
36	Study duration	3-4
36	Instrumentation	3-5
36	Technique	3-6
37	Parameters of measurement	3-7
37	Longitudinal measurement	3-7-1
37	Width	3-7-2
37	Thickness	3-7-3
37	Kidney volume	3-7-4
38	Kidney shape index	3-7-5
38	Measurement	3-8
38	Data analysis	3-9

### Chapter four

39	Results	4-1
	Chapter five	
46	Discussion	5-1
49	Conclusion	5-2
50	References	
	Appendices	
52	Appendix (1)	
58	Appendix (2 )	

## **List of Tables**

Page	Table	NO
39	Table (4-1)	<b>1</b>
39	Table (4-2)	<b>2</b>
40	Table (4-3)	<b>3</b>
40	Table (4-4)	4
40	Table (4-5)	<b>5</b>
41	Table (4-6)	6

## **List of Figures**

Page	Title	Figure
11	Kidney structure	Fig.(2-1)
12	Cross section of human kidney:	Fig.(2-1)
13	Anterior relations of both kidneys	Fig. (2-3)
14	Arterial blood supply of the kidney	Fig. (2-4)
23	Acute renal failure ,on ultrasound image	Fig. (2-5)
23	Chronic renal failure: As see on ultrasound image	Fig. (2-6)
33	Normal longitudinal scan of the right kidney	Fig.(2-7)
34	kidney measurements	FIG. (2-8)
42	Scatter graph showing decrease in Rt. Kidney volume as dialysis duration increase.	Fig.(4-1)
42	Scatter graph showing decrease in Lt. kidney volume as dialysis duration increases.	Fig. (4-2)
43	Scatter graph showing increase in Rt. Kidney shape index as dialysis duration increases .	Fig. (4-3)
43	Scatter graph showing decrease Lt. kidney shape index as dialysis duration	Fig. (4-

	increases.	4)
44	Scatter graph showing increase the Rt. Kidney volume as patients age increases.	Fig. (4-5)
44	Scatter graph showing increase in Lt. kidney volume as patients age increases	Fig. (4-6)
45	Scatter graph showing increase Rt. Kidney volume as patient weight increases	Fig. (4-7)
45	scatter graph showing increase in Lt. kidney volume as patient weight increases.	Fig. (4-8)

### **List of Abbreviations**

Meaning	Abbreviation
Aquired cystic kidney disease associated with dialysis .	ACKDD
Adult polycystic kidney disease .	ADPKD
Acute renal failure	ARF

Blood pressure	BP
Chronic renal failure	CRF
End stage renal disease	ESRF
Figure	Fig
Glomerular filtration rate	GRF
Haemodialysis	HD
Megahertz	MHz
Polycystic kidney disease	PCKD
Pretoneal dialysis	PD
Renal cell carcinoma	RCC
Standard deviation	SD
Statistical Software Package for Social Sciences	SPSS

### Abstract

This study set out to determine renal morphology in patients with chronic renal failure whom had been on haemodialysis , using ultrasound. In this study, 55 patients with CRF and on HD, were studied by ultrasonography which is accepted to be the most suitable noninvasive technique for the estimation of renal morphology .We use ultrasound scanner (Mindray (DP-3300) China ), and (2.5- 5 ) MHz sector transducer .This had been done at Kosti Teaching Hospital– Renal Dialysis Center.The kidney length ,width and thickness were measured using electronic caliber ,and kidney volume was calculated using the formula :

kidney volume = kidney length × kidney width × kidney thickness × 0.523 . Renal shape index was calculated using the formula : kidney shape index = kidney length ÷ ( kidney width + kidney thickness ) .

Of the study group , 58.2% were males and 41.8% were females , their ages were ( 47.3 ± 16.6 ) years ,weight (52±15.3) kg. and have been on dialysis for (2.8± 2.1) years.

This study conclude that , the right kidney found to be more echogenic than the left kidney and the left kidney is more liable to cystic degeneration than the right kidney . In this study, it has been noticed that there is a negative and significant correlation between kidney volume and dialysis duration on both kidneys , and there is positive correlation between the patient age and kidney volume . Our data also showed that kidney volume has positive correlation with patient weight .

The right kidney becomes thinner and narrower while the left kidney becomes wider and thicker as dialysis duration increases

### مستخلص الدراسة

أجريت هذه الدراسة لتقييم الشكل الظاهري للكلى لدى مرضى فشل الكلية المزمن الخاضعين للعلاج عن طريق الاستئصال الدموي وذلك باستخدام الموجات فوق الصوتية . و كانت الدراسة قد أجريت فى مركز غسيل الكلى بمستشفى كوستى التعليمى - ولاية النيل الأبيض - السودان , وذلك لغرض رصد التغيرات التى تحدث الشكل الظاهري للكلية لدى هذه المجموعة من المرضى و نمط هذه التغيرات. و ربط ذلك بعدة متغيرات مثل العمر و مدة العلاج . لقد قمنا بأجراء كشف الموجات فوق الصوتية فوق الصوتية على عدد 55 مريض بواسطة جهاز موجات فوق صوتية (Mindray (PD – 3300 ) China ) and ( 5 – 2.5 ) MHZ sector ماركة وقد شملت العينة 58.2 % من الذكور و 41.8 % من الاناث وكانت . . transducer أعمارهم ( 16.6± 47.3 ) سنة وأوزانهم ( 15.3 ± 52 ) كيلوجرام وخضعوا للاستئصال الدموي لمدة ( 2.1 ± 2.8 ) سنة . أجرينا قياسات للكلية اليمنى و اليسرى كل على حدة و شملت هذه القياسات طول وعرض و سمك الكلية ثم حسبنا حجمها بتطبيق المعادلة : حجم الكلية = طول الكلية × عرضها × سمكها × 0,523 وتم حساب مؤشر الشكل بتطبيق المعادلة : مؤشر الشكل = الطول ÷ ( العرض +

تم تحليل البيانات وحساب العلاقات بين المتغيرات باستخدام برنامج  
وقد خلصت ( SPSS ) Statistical Software Package for Social Sciences  
الدراسة الى أن الموجات فوق الصوتية من أسهل و أنسب وسائل الفحص لتقييم  
الشكل الظاهري للكلى عند مريض فشل الكلية المزمن لأنها لا تحوى تدخلا  
مباشرا لأجراء الفحص . وقد أوضحت الدراسة أن الكلية اليمنى أكثر قابلية لعكس  
الموجات فوق الصوتية مقارنة بالكلية اليسرى و أن الكلية اليسرى أكثر قابلية  
لتكوين الخراجات الناتجة عن عملية الأستصفاء الدموى الصناعى مقارنة بالكلية  
اليمنى . أما حجم الكلية فإنه يتناسب عكسيا مع مدة التعرض لعملية الأستصفاء  
الدموى الصناعى و طرديا مع عمر المريض . وبدراسة العلاقة بين وزن المريض  
و حجم الكلية عند هؤلاء المرضى فأن حجم الكلية يتناسب طرديا مع وزن  
المريض . كما أنه كل ما زادت مدة تعرض الكلية للاستصفاء الدموى فأن الكلية  
اليمنى تقل سمكا و عرضا و تزداد طولاً , أما الكلية اليسرى فأنها تزداد سمكا و  
. عرضا و تقل طولاً

